
 

   

Chief Executive 

Huw Bowen 

 

 

 

 

 

Governance 
Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, Derbyshire S40 1LP 
 
DX 12356, Chesterfield 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
The Chair and Members of 
Enterprise and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee 

Please ask 
for  

Mary Stead (01246 345236) 

 Direct Line Mary.stead@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 Fax  

 
01246 345252 

 13 March 2014 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on THURSDAY, 20 MARCH 2014 at 5.00 
pm in Committee Room 2, Town Hall, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set 
out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda.  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Executive Member for Environment and Executive Member for Leisure, 
Culture and Tourism on Chesterfield Sport and Leisure Strategy (5.05 - 
5.20 pm)  
 
Attached. 
 

4.  
  
Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Public  
 
To move “That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 

Public Document Pack



 
 

on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act". 
 

5.  
  
Executive Member for Housing Update Report on Homeless Prevention 
Service Restructure (5.20 - 5.35 pm)  
 
Verbal report. 
 

6.  
  
Re-admission of Press and Public  
 

7.  
  
Forward Plan (5.35 - 5.40 pm)  
 
Attached. 
 

8.  
  
Scrutiny Monitoring (5.40 - 5.45 pm)  
 
Attached. 
 

9.  
  
Work Programme for Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee (5.45 
- 5.55 pm)  
 
Attached. 
 

10.  
  
Scrutiny Projects Progress Updates (5.55 - 6.15 pm)  
 
- New Sport and Leisure Facilities 
 
- Taxi Licence Subsidy 
 
Verbal reports. 
 

11.  
  
Overview and Scrutiny Developments (6.15 - 6.20 pm)  
 
Verbal Report. 
 

12.  
  
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January, 2014 and Matters Arising 
(6.20 - 6.25 pm) (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
Attached. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Head of Governance 
 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Briefing 
 
 
  
Preparation of a Sport and Leisure Strategy for Chesterfield Borough 2014 – 
2031 
 
1. Background: 
 
An initial report was presented to the Scrutiny forum on 7th November 2013 
outlining the process to be adopted for strategy development. The 
methodology is attached as Appendix 1 to this note for reference. 
 
The report made three recommendations which were principally related to 
best practice in approach, use of Sport England tools for analysis, and 
strategy development taking due account of the needs and evidence arising 
from both the Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) framework and the Facilities 
Planning Model (FPM) framework. Both frameworks have been developed by 
Sport England. 
 
It should be noted that Sport England are currently reviewing and updating the 
framework for strategic facilities planning. This will mean a delay to the 
original timeline scheduled for the CBC strategy completion as it is considered 
appropriate to develop our strategy 2014 – 2031 on the most up to date 
methodology. This will support our future work and any joint initiatives on 
strategic needs and evidence being assessed against the most current criteria 
available. 
 
The FPM work is complete and the PPS work has progressed to draft report 
stage using the new methodology shown below: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Figure 2.1: Developing and Delivering a Playing Pitch Strategy – The 10 Step Approach 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

10. Keep the 

strategy robust 

& up to date 

6. Identify the 

key findings 

& issues 

1. Prepare & tailor 

the approach 

2. Gather 

supply 

information 

and views 

3. Gather 

demand 

information
[...]
ed that the 
specialist nature of the Queens Park Multipurpose Sports Hall means that 
within the current mix of hall provision there is a need for development of 
more of the Queens Park standard of provision to adequately meet demand 
from a wide mix of sports now and in the future. More access to other 
community sports halls is also a consideration. The proposals for the new 
Queen’s Park Sports Centre also reflect this need. The structural design and 
footprint currently planned includes for expansion of the Sports Hall subject to 
funding being available for the proposed build in 2014 2015 or being 
strategically planned for a future date in the strategy when funding can be 
committed. 
 
Artificial Grass Pitch provision is covered in both the PPS and FPM and due 
to National Governing body (NGB) strategic reviews the true picture of need 
has yet to be determined. The final outcome of the two framework 
assessments coupled with the strategic priorities identified by NGBs will allow 
appropriate strategic facility planning to be addressed in CBC strategy and 
action plans. 
 
A strategic review meeting took place on 5th February primarily focussing on 
PPS emerging outcomes and the needs and evidence work completed. The 
attendees included CBC officers from Leisure, Parks and Open Spaces and 
Planning; and external stakeholders including Sport England and several 
National Governing Body representatives. No adverse issues were identified 
regarding the review process or emerging information regarding quality and 
accuracy. An overall approach to Indoor and Outdoor strategy development 
and how this needed to be shaped for corporate use was also agreed in 
principle. 
 
3. Current  PPS work: 
 
Final actions regarding PPS work are as follows: 
 

 NGB cross check and challenge….. 
 

 Football Association – data check 
 Derbyshire Cricket Board data check and update 
 Rugby data check  
 England Hockey data check 
 Further discussion with Tennis and Bowls 
 

 Draft assessment report to be presented to lead officers and Elected 
Members 18th March. 

Page 3



 Scenario Testing and Strategy Document development 
 Draft recommendations prepared. 
 Strategic Action plan developed 

 
As advised the FPM modeling is complete and report recommendations made 
by Sport England will be incorporated into the planned draft report including 
PPS findings to Elected Members on March 18th. 
 
4. Current FPM work: 
 

 FPM report and findings completed by Sport England 

 Feedback from Consultation meeting with Sport England consultants 
5th March awaited. 

 Facilities Strategy development agreed 

 Sport and Physical Community Strategy development agreed. 

 Internal consultation on overall CBC strategic planning approach 
commenced with lead officers 

 
5. Overall Strategy Development 
 
Due to the earlier mentioned Sport England review of the Strategic Planning 
framework for Facilities, a meeting took place on 5th March to discuss the 
implications on the approach to the CBC strategy with the Sport England lead 
consultant for this work. This is to ensure that the final CBC document is 
consistent with best practice which will need to be evident where the Council 
enters into any future strategic partnership proposals with Sport England or 
other similar national bodies including NGBs. 
 
This further development will delay the final strategy deadline. However it will 
not be a detriment to the overall position required to take the Council services 
forward in relation to the Councils Core Strategy or the Service level strategic 
strands being developed for Sport and Leisure and Parks and Open Spaces. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
M Blythe March 2014. 
 

Page 4



Appendix 1 
 
Sport and Physical Activity Strategy methodology - Overview: 
 

Process 
and 
Period 

Overview of project methodology to establish need and evidence 
for service provision in Chesterfield Borough 

 
October 
2013\ April 
2014. 

 

 Complete PPS and Outdoor Strategic Assessment 
(undertaken by CBC Sport and Leisure Service) 

 Complete Facilities Planning Model Assessment (undertaken to 
pre set methodology by Sport England) 

 

 
1 

 
Tailoring the PPS Process  

 Vision for the Strategy, Key Drivers and Outcomes 

 Scope 

 Sport Specific Issues and trends in Chesterfield 

 Analysis structure and consultation 

 Other issues impacting pitch requirements 
 

 
2 

 
PPS Approach and Methodology: 
 
Supply  
 

 Data Collection Requirements 
o Site location and access arrangements 
o Facilities available 
o Quality and Capacity 
 

 Work Programme 
o Site Audit Process  
o Site Visits  
o Analysis of bookings etc and consultation with key 

providers 
o School survey 

Demand  
 

 Data Collection Requirements 
o Clubs / Teams / Age Groups 
o Location of Play (matches and training) 
o Understanding of key issues relating to supply and 

demand 
 

 Work Programme 
o Contextual Analysis  
o National Governing Bodies  
o League Secretaries 

Page 5



o Community engagement, Club Surveys and Follow Up 
Consultations 

o Council Officers 
o Wider Stakeholders 
 

 PPS Check and Challenge 

 PPS Assessment, Findings and Key Issues 

 PPS Strategy Development and Action Planning 
 

4  Identify, check and address key drivers from the Sport England 
FPM assessment to establish a Facilities and Community Sport 
and Physical Activity strand to the Strategy. 

5  Prepare final PPS, FPM and Outdoor strategy strands  

6  Prepare final overarching Sport and Physical Activity 
Strategy for Chesterfield Borough to 2031. 

 

Page 6



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 APRIL 2014 TO 31 JULY 2014 

 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 of 
key decisions to be made on behalf of the Council. As far as possible and in the interests of transparency, the Council will seek to pr
[...]
 Topic. SPG 

= Scrutiny 
Project Group 

work) 

 
Minute Ref. / 

Date 
(Scrutiny 

Committee & 
Cabinet, Council 

& its 
Committees) 

 
Scrutiny Committee 

Recommendations or 
Decision making body resolution 

 (italics = Agreed by Scrutiny 
Committee but not yet considered by 

decision making body) 

 
 Completion 

Date for 
Actions  

 

 
Action / Response 

Completed 

 
Further 
Action 

Required by 
Scrutiny 

(6 monthly 
progress 
reports) 

 
3. Scrutiny Board /Ctte to be 
involved with monitor and review of 
CIP after 12 months in operation. 
 
4. Impact of alcohol consumption on 
health service to be brought to 
attention of Licensing Committee.  
 

 
3. Following 
12 months in 
operation. 

 
3. Completed. 
Report received 
31.01.13.  
 
4. Update received 
01.08.13. Hospital 
statistics not yet 
available.  

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

       

 
 EW2 

Review of 
Water Rates 
Payment Policy 

SB 16/06/11 
(No 0004) 
 
Cabinet  31/1/12 
(No 0164) 

1. Refer proposed amended Water 
Rates Payment policies to Executive 
Member / Cabinet for adoption.  

 Last progress 
report received 
27.06.13 

Scrutiny 
Project Group 
set up to 
undertake 
further review. 
Review 
completed & 
reported to 
EW 16.01.14. 

       
 

 Abbreviations Key  : OP = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  CCO = Community, Customer and Organisational Development Scrutiny 
Committee.  EW = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee). 

 

P
age 21



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

13/03/2014        Page 1 of 2 

WORK PROGRAMME : ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE on 20 MARCH 2014 
 

  Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 

 
Business Item : 

 
Status : 

 
Raised by : 

Executive 
Responsibility 

1 20.03.14  
 

Chesterfield Sport and 
Active Recreation 
Strategy  
 

Initial report received 07.11.13. 
Draft strategy being developed.   

Head of 
Environment 
E&W (21.06/12) 

Leisure, 
Culture & 
Tourism 

2 20.03.14 Homeless Prevention 
Service Restructure 

Currently scheduled for Cabinet 
8.4.14 
 

Executive Member 
Housing 

Housing 

3 22.05.14 or 
31.07.14 
TBC 

Housing Allocations 
Policy 

Received 14.02.13 and 07.11.13.  
6 months progress report 
requested.  
 

Link Officer 
(Housing) 12.11.12 

Housing 

4 22.05.14 Parks and Open 
Spaces Strategy 

Members workshop to take place. 
Includes play areas.   

Head Environment 
– Link Officer 
meeting 10.06.13 

Environment  

5 31.07.14 Street Scene 
Improvement Plan  

6 monthly progress report – last 
received 16.01.14. 
 

E&W  Environment 

6 TBC Housing Self Financing 
(Decent Homes 
Standards and Rents) 
 

TBC.  Informal briefing for Members 
being proposed.   
 

Executive Member 
Housing 

Housing 

7 05.02.15 
 

Allotments Strategy Annual progress report. Last 
received 16.01.14. 

Head of 
Environment 
E&W (19.04.12) 
 

Environment 

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 9



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

13/03/2014        Page 2 of 2 

  Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 

 
Business Item : 

 
Status : 

 
Raised by : 

Executive 
Responsibility 

Scrutiny Project Groups : 
8 Every 

meeting. 
New Sport and Leisure 
Facilities 
 

First agreed 16.02.12.  Membership 
and scope refreshed. New scope 
agreed 05.09.13.  

CCO / E&W / 
Officers via annual 
consultation 

Leisure, 
Culture & 
Tourism 

9 Every 
meeting 

Water Rates Policy 
Review 

Agreed 27.06.13 to set up a Project 
Group.  Concluded and report 
received 16.01.14.  Pending report 
to Cabinet / Executive Member.  
 

E&W (27.06.13) Housing 

10 Every 
meeting 

Taxi Subsidy Agreed 16.01.14.  To commence 
March.   

E&W (16.01.14) Environment 

New Business Items Proposed : 
  Housing 

Accommodation and 
Support Budget, and 
Older Peoples Services 

To look at impact of County Council 
funding reductions on housing 
services.  Awaiting detail regarding 
timescales.  

Link Officer 
(Housing)10.02.14 

Housing 

  Playing Pitch Strategy Linked to Parks and Open Spaces 
Strategy.  

Link Officer 
(Environment) 

Environment 

 
Note: Items for monitoring (from scrutiny reviews and/or recommendations) are not included above but are listed in 
the Scrutiny Monitoring Form a separate item on the agenda.  Items from the Forward Plan and Scrutiny Monitoring 
Form can be included in the work programme. 
 
[KEY to abbreviations : O&P = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  CCO = Community, Customer and 
Organisational Development Scrutiny Committee.  E&W = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.   
TBC = to be confirmed.]      (Next meeting date is 22 May 2014).  

P
age 24



E&WBSC 16.01.14 

1 
 
 

ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 16th January, 2014 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Lang (Chair) 

 
Councillors Callan 

Dyke 
Flood 
Gibson 
Hawksworth 
 

Gibson 
Hawksworth 
Simmons 
Martin Stone++ 
 

 
Jackie Brobyn – Democratic Services Officer 
Peter Corke – Sustainability Officer++++ 
Anita Cunningham – Scrutiny Officer 
Carole Grew – Senior Waste Management Officer+++++++ 
Mel Henley – Environmental Services Manager++++++ 
Jane Thomas – Private Sector Housing Manager+ 
Scott Webster – Project Officer+++++ 
Darran West – Head of Environment+++++++ 
 
+ Attended for Minute No. 36 
++ Attended for Minute Nos. 36 & 38 
+++ Attended for Minute Nos. 37, 39 & 40 
++++ Attended for Minute No. 37 
+++++ Attended for Minute No. 38 
++++++ Attended for Minute No. 39 
+++++++ Attended for Minute No. 40 
 
 

34  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS RELATING TO 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
Councillor Flood declared an interest in Minute Number 41 as the Chair of Appeals 
and Regulatory Committee. 
 

35  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bradford and McManus. 
 

36  
  

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING REPORT ON APPOINTMENT OF GREEN 
DEAL ECO PARTNER  
 
Councillor Martin Stone, Assistant Executive Member for Housing and Jane Thomas, 
Private Sector Housing
[...]
 more realistic level of reimbursement for the 
level of debt and costs to collect.  It allowed flexibility to terminate/renegotiate the 
contract should either party find it was not mutually beneficial, without incurring a cost. 
 
It was recognised that the service provided by the Tenancy Support officers was 
limited and that they were unable to provide support to every tenant.  However the 
group were satisfied that support was provided to all those who were referred to them 
or who asked for help, and that a variety of charities were used to assist them. 
 
It was noted that the Tenants’ Pack included some advice about water meters and 
assistance available, but that this was included with information relating to gas 
services. 
 
Concerns were raised that there was no way of separating water rates payments from 
rent and it was suggested that Members of the Committee arrange to meet with the 
Customer Services and Revenues Manager to make suggestions for ways of 
improving the processes and technology. 
 
Reference was made to the ‘write off’ policy and how these would be operated in the 
future.  It suggested that a discussion take place at a future business meeting about 
the possibility of removing reference to write-offs from the policy or including a 
sentence that ‘write-offs’ be an officer recommendation to be carried out by Executive 
Members. 
 
The good work and support to the project group provided by Councillor Flood and 
Mary Stead, Democratic Services Officer were acknowledged.  
 
RESOLVED -  (1) that Officers report to Scrutiny in six months time, as to the 

outcome/progress on the water rate collection process and 
technology review 

 
 (2)   (i) that an update be made to Scrutiny when the 

Contract with Severn Trent Water is formally signed 
  

  (ii) that an update on the Contract be given to Scrutiny 
after one year 

 
 (3) that an informal meeting take place between the Scrutiny 

Chairs, Executive Member and Review Lead to discuss th
[...]
nd Regulatory Committee consider taking 
action to resolve the number of Hackney plates within the borough, such as removing 
the option to transfer the plate. 
 
A discussion took place around the taxi licence subsidy and it was noted that this had 
reduced considerably over the past few years.  It was anticipated that with the 
proposed increase to fees over the next 2 years that the subsidy would be eliminated. 
 
Members expressed their concerns about the way this was being approached and 
suggested and agreed that the taxi licence subsidy should be reviewed.   
 
RESOLVED -  (1) That a clear comparison of the survey be produced and 

broken down into each rank to aid members of the Appeals 
and Regulatory Committee at the decision making stage 

 
 (2) That a clear written process be put together including the 

reviews inclusion in the Council’s Forward Plan in future 
 
 (3) That the Appeals and Regulatory Committee considers 

taking action to resolve the number of Hackney plates 
within the Borough such as removing the option to transfer 
the plate, when legislation permits. 

 
42  

  
FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period 1st February, 2014 to 31st 
May, 2014. 
 
RESOLVED -  That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

43  
  

SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
The Committee considered an update on the implementation of approved Scrutiny 
recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED - That the update be noted and the Parking Policy item be removed 

from monitoring. 
 

44  
  

WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered a list of items raised to date for its Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED - (1) That the Work Programme be agreed. 
 
 (2) That an update on the following items be considered at the 

meeting in March 2014: 
 

 Chesterfield Sport & Recreation Strategy 

Page 33



E&WBSC 16.01.14 

10 
 
 

 Leisure Scrutiny Review Report 

 Homeless Prevention Service Restructure 
 
 

45  
  

SCRUTINY PROJECTS PROGRESS UPDATES  
 
New Sport and Leisure Facilities 
 
Councillor Flood gave an update on the review currently being undertaken in respect 
of the new sport and leisure facilities. 
 
She reported that the group had reviewed the process which had been undertaken 
including: 
 

 The Covenant 

 The decision 

 Contracting processes 
 
A questionnaire was being compiled in consultation with the trade unions to gain staff 
opinion and this was to be circulated. 
 
The next steps would be to look at the new contract for the building of the Queens 
Park Sports Centre which would include looking at the planning application when it 
became available. 
 
It was anticipated that the whole process would be completed by April 2015. 
 
Councillor Flood wished to thank both Darran West and Mick Blythe for their 
assistance with the review, noting that anything which had been highlighted by the 
group had been picked up and acted on. 
 
She confirmed that a written report would be ready for consideration by the Committee 
at the meeting on 20th March 2014. 
 
Taxi Licence Subsidy 
 
It was suggested and agreed that a review group be set up to look closely at the taxi 
licence subsidy.  The following members expressed an interest in being involved in 
the review: 
 

 Councillor Simmons 

 Councillor Dyke 

 Councillor Hawksworth (Lead) 

 Councillor Callan 

 Councillor Gibson 
It was agreed that other Members of the Council be invited to join the group. 
 
RESOLVED -  (1)  That the updates be noted. 
 

Page 34



E&WBSC 16.01.14 

11 
 
 

 (2) That a scrutiny project group be set up to look at taxi 
licence subsidy. 

 
46  

  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS  
 
The Scrutiny Officer reminded Members of the Committee that a training session had 
been arranged at 4.00 pm on Thursday 30th January 2014 on Chairing skills. 
 
RESOLVED -  That the reminder relating to the Chairing skills training be noted. 
 

47  
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7TH NOVEMBER 2013 AND MATTERS 
ARISING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7th November, 2013 were 
presented. 
 
RESOLVED -  That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by 

the Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Executive Member for Environment and Executive Member for Leisure, Culture and Tourism on Chesterfield Sport and Leisure Strategy (5.05 - 5.20 pm)
	Appendix

	7 Forward Plan (5.35 - 5.40 pm)
	8 Scrutiny Monitoring (5.40 - 5.45 pm)
	9 Work Programme for Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee (5.45 - 5.55 pm)
	12 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January, 2014 and Matters Arising (6.20 - 6.25 pm)



Minutes of the meeting


E&WBSC 20.03.14 

1 
 
 

 ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 20th March, 2014 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Lang (Chair) 

 
Councillors Bradford 

Dyke 
 

Councillors Gibson 
Simmons 

 
Mick Blythe – Sports and Leisure Manager+ 
Anita Cunningham – Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Mary Stead – Democratic Services Officer 
 
+ Attended for Minute No. 51 
 

48  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS RELATING TO 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

49  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Callan, Councillor Flood and 
Councillor Hawksworth. 
 

50  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period 1 April, 2014 to 30 June, 
2014. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

51  
  

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
LEISURE, CULTURE AND TOURISM ON CHESTERFIELD SPORT AND LEISURE 
STRATEGY  
 
The Sports and Leisure Manager clarified the position with regard to the three related 
items on the Committee’s Work Programme.  The Sport and Leisure Strategy (Sport 
and Active Recreation Strategy as on the scrutiny work programme), the Playing Pitch 
Strategy, and the Parks and Open Spaces Strategy were all aspects of a proposed 
overarching strategy, yet to be developed, and would in future be listed on the Work 
Programme as aspects of that overarching strategy.  This would encourage officers to 
see their work as part of a cross-service strategy. Each aspect required its own action 
plan, but would be developed in a consistent corporate approach, and could be 



E&WBSC 20.03.14 

2 
 
 

reported on collectively or individually. The strategy would be of benefit to the 
Planning Service in this format, and the collective work being done was required to 
support the recently published Core Strategy for the Council. 
 
He explained the importance of having a strategy, because whenever there was a 
planning application to change the use of open space within the Borough Sport 
England was likely to object, unless it could be shown clearly in the strategy that that 
piece of land was not required for recreational use, or that removal did not leave the 
area under provided for. The strategy was also required to assess the demand for 
built sports facilities, showing how existing and new facilities related to population and 
need. Parks, open spaces and playing pitches were all key factors to be considered in 
terms of needs and evidence bases for the planning decision process and associated 
investment through funding such as the Community Infrastructure Levy. 
 
The Sports and Leisure Manager submitted a report on the preparation of a Sport and 
Leisure Strategy for Chesterfield Borough 2014-2031.  This update had been 
requested by the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 7 
November, 2013. 
 
The report was being prepared using Sport England’s Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) 
and Facilities Planning Model (FPM) frameworks.  
 
Questionnaires sent to sports clubs had been used to analyse their current use of 
sports facilities, and to identify future demand.  
 
The FPM work had identified the likely future demand for swimming pool water space.  
It had also assessed sports hall provision, at Queen’s Park and in community sports 
halls.  Artificial grass pitch provision was also considered using the PPS and FPM 
framework assessment. 
 
The National Governing Body (NGB) strategic reviews would determine the likely 
future demand, and would identify strategic priorities, so that this information could be 
used in strategic facility planning. 
 
The information gathered included details of public, private and third sector facilities, 
because in some cases the facilities already existed, in schools for example, but 
access to them by the public could be improved. 
 
Staff had met with external stakeholders and NGB representatives to agree in 
principle on an overall approach to Indoor and Outdoor strategy development. 
 
The report outlined current PPS and FPM work, including data checks, and the 
production of a PPS draft assessment for discussion with lead officers and elected 
Members. Sport England was completing the FPM report and findings, and a 
discussion had been held with Sport England consultants.  Agreement had been 
reached on the development of the Facilities Strategy and the Sport and Physical 
Community Strategy.  Internal consultation with lead officers was in progress. 
 



E&WBSC 20.03.14 

3 
 
 

A review of the Strategic Planning framework for Facilities by Sport England had 
delayed the production of the Borough Council’s strategy, so that it would be based on 
the most recent Sport England framework and would incorporate the latest best 
practice.  By using new methodology the new strategy would be made more robust, 
since it would include good quality information to be used as the evidence needed to 
make funding applications for future planned developments.  This report was expected 
to be available before the date of the next meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Sports and Leisure Manager was thanked for his presentation. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the report on the Sports and Leisure Strategy would be considered at the next 
meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee, as part of the proposed 
overarching strategy, which would be of a similar nature to what had previously been 
termed in public organisations as a Leisure and Culture Strategy. 
 

52  
  

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING UPDATE REPORT ON HOMELESS 
PREVENTION SERVICE RESTRUCTURE  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

53  
  

SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
The Committee considered an update on the implementation of approved Scrutiny 
recommendations. 
 
A written update on implementing the parking policy would be required at the next 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
It was also reported that an informal meeting between Scrutiny and Executive 
Members was being arranged for 8 April, to further discuss the Water Rates Payments 
Policy. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the update be noted, and a written progress update on the parking policy 
implementation be requested. 
 

54  
  

WORK PROGRAMME FOR ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered a list of items raised to date for its Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. That the Work Programme be agreed. 
 



E&WBSC 20.03.14 

4 
 
 

2. That an update on the following items be considered at the meeting in May, 
2014: 

 
- Proposed Overarching Leisure and Culture Strategy (incorporating the three 

subsections of the strategy, as explained at Minute No. 51 above); 
 
- Housing Allocations Policy. 
 
3. That Housing Accommodation and Support Budget, and Older People’s 

Services be added to the Work Programme, and considered at the May 
meeting. 

 
55  

  
SCRUTINY PROJECTS PROGRESS UPDATES  
 
New Sport and Leisure Facilities 
 
There was no report. 
 
Taxi Licence Subsidy 
 
There was no report. 
 

56  
  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS  
 
The Policy and Scrutiny Officer stated that there were no new developments to report. 
 

57  
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JANUARY, 2014 AND MATTERS 
ARISING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 January, 2014 were 
presented. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 


